

No. 11-546

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

JANET JOYNER AND CONSTANCE LYNNE BLACKMON,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
AND 15 MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
801 G Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-4617 (phone)
(202) 393-2134 (fax)

WILLIAM H. HURD
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN C. PIEPGRASS
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-1335 (phone)
(804) 698-6058 (fax)
William.Hurd@troutmansanders.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

November 30, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 2

 I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND CLARIFY THAT COURTS SHOULD NOT ADJUDICATE WHETHER LEGISLATIVE PRAYER IS “SECTARIAN.” 3

 A. There Is No Readily Manageable Boundary between “Sectarian” and “Non-Sectarian” Prayer 3

 B. Proscribing the Name of Jesus in Legislative Prayer is Especially Problematic 6

 1. The Naming of Jesus in a Prayer Is Often a Matter of Religious Obligation, Not a Matter of Insensitivity or Discourtesy 8

 2. Jesus Is an Important Historical Figure, Recognized by Many Non-Christians for His Moral Teachings 10

 3. Proscribing the Name of Jesus Is Inconsistent with Original Intent and

the Analytical Approach Followed in <i>Marsh</i>	12
C. The Approach Followed by the Fourth Circuit Breeds Divisiveness	14
II. THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE PROVIDES READY ALTERNATIVES TO THE FLAWED “SECTARIAN” APPROACH USED BY THE FOURTH CIRCUIT	15
A. Legislative Immunity and/or the Political Question Doctrine Preclude Judicial Oversight of Legislative Prayer Where Public Funds Are Not at Issue	16
1. Legislative Immunity	16
2. Political Question Doctrine	19
B. The Tenth Circuit Furnishes a Basis to Construe the Meaning of “Advance” as Used in <i>Marsh</i> and to Reverse the Decision Below	21
C. Under the Neutral Policy Used in Forsyth County, Any “Advancement” Cannot Be Attributed to the Government	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	5
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	19, 20
<i>Bats v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	17
<i>Browning v. Clerk, U.S. House of Reps.</i> , 789 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Colgrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	20
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , No. 1:05-cv-0813-DFH-TAB, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38330 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 28, 2005), <i>vacated on jurisdictional grounds</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	4

<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	2, 3, 4
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	21, 22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	23
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	23, 24
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	19, 22
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	21, 22, 23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18
<i>Supreme Court v. Consumers Union of United States</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	17

<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	16, 17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	6
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	17
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg.</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	24
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	25
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Bible	
<i>John</i> 14:13-14	8

15:16	8
16:23-24	8
<i>Luke</i>	
6:31	11
10:30-37	11
<i>Matthew</i>	
5:7	11
5:9	11
10:33	9
25:34-45	11
26:69-75	8
Boice, James Montgomery, <i>Foundations of the Christian Faith: A Comprehensive & Readable Theology</i> (rev. ed. 1986)	9
Calvin, John, <i>Institutes of the Christian Religion</i> .	8
Esposito, John L., <i>The Oxford Dictionary of Islam</i> (2004)	10
Gandhi, Mahatma, "What Jesus Means to Me," <i>The Modern Review</i> , Oct. 1941, <i>republished at</i> http://www.sacred-living.org/gandhi-what-jesus-means-to-me	11
http://dianic.faithweb.com/dianics.htm	5
http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/Senate_Chaplain.htm	13
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>The Life and Morals of Jesus of Nazareth Extracted Textually from the Gospels</i>	10

The Koran

5:75 10
19:30-35 10

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Dr. Benjamin
Rush, Washington, D.C., April 21, 1803 10

New Dictionary of Theology (Sinclair Ferguson *et*
al. eds. 1988) 10

Westminster Confession of Faith (1646) 8

Wilson, Bird, *Memoir of the Life of the Right*
Reverend William White, D.D., Bishop of the
Protestant Episcopal Church of the State of
Pennsylvania (1939) (Letter to Rev. Henry V.D.
Johns, Dec. 29, 1830) 13
